extraordinary general meeting.

01/12/2022

Nordic Choice Hotels selects Zaplox as
partner for mobile keys.

01/12/2022

Zaplox announced the signing of an
agreement with Radisson Hotel Group.

Significant events after the end of the period

07/02/2023

Zaplox informed that successful rollout of
mobile keys is generating more contracts at
hotels & casinos in Nevada.

Definitions

Net sales
Income related to startup fees, configuration fees and
ongoing subscription fees.

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA)
Operating profit before depreciation and write-downs
of tangible and intangible assets.

Operating profit (EBIT)
Operating profit before financial items and tax.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances.

Cash flow from operating activities
Cash flow before cash flow from investing and
financing activities.

Equity/assets ratio
Equity as a percentage of total assets.

Earnings per share before and after dilution
The earnings divided by the weighted average number
of shares during the period before and after dilution.
If the result is negative, the number of shares before
dilution is also used for the dilution calculation.

KEY RESULTS FOR THE GROUP

Key results for the group Q4 2022 Q4 2021
Full year

2022
Full year

2021

Net sales, KSEK 1,622 669 5,185 2,989
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA),
KSEK -8,958 -8,329 -30,042 -32,340

Operating profit (EBIT), KSEK -9,620 -9,833 -32,692 -38,350

Net profit for the period, KSEK -9,620 -9,851 -32,740 -38,482

Earnings per share, fully diluted, SEK -0.02 -0.03 -0.08 -0.18

Earnings per share, fully diluted, SEK -0.02 -0.03 -0.08 -0.18

Cash and cash equivalents, KSEK 11,371 21,762 11,371 21,762
Cash flow from operating activities for the
period, KSEK -7,021 -8,435 -31,025 -31,438

Equity, KSEK 9,367 21,457 9,367 21,457

Total assets, KSEK 20,210 32,138 20,210 32,138

Equity/assets ratio, % 46 67 46 67

Number of shares before full dilution 572,335,638 286,167,819 572,335,638 286,167,819

Number of shares after full dilution 588,285,638 295,682,819 588,285,638 295,682,819

Average number of shares before full dilution 572,335,638 262,262,726 429,251,729 214,568,089

Average number of shares after full dilution 588,285,638 271,777,726 457,934,229 224,083,089

  * When calculating earnings per share, the period’s result is divided by the average number of shares before full dilution when it is a
   negative result.

ZAPLOX AB (PUBL) – YEAR-END REPORT 2022   3

A milestone for Zaplox

What a quarter! And what an end to a wonderful
year. It is with great pride that I look back at Q4 2022
and the milestones we achieved during this period.
December 1, 2022, was a historic day for Zaplox.